

Nos. 08-240 and 08-372

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MAC'S SHELL SERVICE, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MAC'S SHELL SERVICE, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR SHELL OIL PRODUCTS  
COMPANY LLC, MOTIVA ENTERPRISES  
LLC, AND SHELL OIL COMPANY**

PAUL D. SANSON  
VAUGHAN FINN  
KAREN T. STAIB  
SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP  
One Constitution Plaza  
Hartford, CT 06103  
(860) 251-5000

JAMES COWAN  
SENIOR COUNSEL  
SHELL OIL COMPANY  
P.O. Box 2463  
Houston, TX 77252-2463  
(713) 241-4039

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT K. KRY  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000

MACEY REASONER STOKES  
DAVID M. RODI  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
One Shell Plaza  
910 Louisiana  
Houston, TX 77002-4995  
(713) 229-1234

*Counsel for Shell Oil Products Company LLC, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Shell and Motiva Did Not “Terminate” the Dealers’ Franchises .....	3
A. The PMPA Does Not Permit Claims for Constructive Termination.....	4
1. The Act’s Text and History Foreclose Constructive Claims .....	4
2. <i>Barnes’s</i> Assignment-Based Theory Cannot Support Constructive Termination Claims.....	10
3. Constructive Termination Claims Frustrate Congress’s Objectives .....	13
B. Even If the PMPA Permitted Constructive Termination Claims, It Would Not Apply Where the Dealer Continued as a Franchisee.....	16
1. “Constructive” Claims in Other Contexts Require an End to the Relationship .....	16
2. The Act’s Limitations Period and Injunctive Remedies Do Not Support Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	19
3. Plaintiffs’ “Attempted” Termination Theory Fails.....	21
4. Congress Did Not Intend the PMPA To Be One-Sided.....	21
II. Shell and Motiva Did Not “Fail To Renew” Any Franchise Relationship .....	22
A. The Act Requires Non-Renewal .....	24
B. Ratification Principles Are Irrelevant.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Pro Sales</i> Is Unpersuasive.....	26
Conclusion.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AAMCO Indus., Inc. v. DeWolf</i> , 250 N.W.2d 835 (Minn. 1977).....	8
<i>Abrams Shell v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Am. Motors Sales Corp. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> , 69 Cal. App. 3d 983 (1977).....	8
<i>Am. Motors Sales Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 251 N.W.2d 727 (Neb. 1977) .....	8
<i>Am. Motors Sales Corp. v. Semke</i> , 384 F.2d 192 (10th Cir. 1967).....	8, 9
<i>Am. Oil Co. v. Columbia Oil Co.</i> , 567 P.2d 637 (Wash. 1977).....	8
<i>Atl. Autocare, Inc. v. Shell Oil Prods. Co. LLC</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Barnes v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 795 F.2d 358 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Barney Holland Oil Co. v. FleetCor Techs., Inc.</i> , 275 F. App'x 351 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Boatland, Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 558 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	4
<i>C.A. May Marine Supply Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 557 F.2d 1163 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	8
<i>Cenco Inc. v. Seidman &amp; Seidman</i> , 686 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1982).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Clark v. BP Oil Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>County Holding Corp. v. Brati Inc.</i> , No. 2001-38KC, 2002 WL 1275031 (N.Y. Sup. App. Term Mar. 15, 2002) .....	17
<i>Dersch Energies, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	7
<i>Fuller Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. CIV. 00-530-B, 2001 WL 920035 (D.N.H. Aug. 6, 2001) .....	9, 10
<i>Int'l Harvester Co. v. Calvin</i> , 353 So. 2d 144 (Fla. App. 1977) .....	8
<i>Marini v. Ireland</i> , 265 A.2d 526 (N.J. 1970) .....	17
<i>Minjak Co. v. Randolph</i> , 140 A.D.2d 245 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988) .....	17
<i>Pa. State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004) .....	6, 7, 9, 15
<i>Pro Sales, Inc. v. Texaco, U.S.A.</i> , 792 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>Robert Basil Motors, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. 03-CV-315A, 2004 WL 1125164 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2004) .....	10
<i>Russ Thompson Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 1218 (D.N.H. 1977) .....	8
<i>Sexe v. Husky Oil Co.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 135 (D. Mont. 1979) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Speed Auto Sales, Inc. v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1193 (E.D.N.Y. 1979) .....	9
<i>Sundown Imports, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 565 P.2d 1289 (Ariz. App. 1977) .....	8
<i>Sw. Distrib. Co. v. Olympia Brewing Co.</i> , 565 P.2d 1019 (N.M. 1977) .....	8
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	15
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Stefonek</i> , 179 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	21
 STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 717t(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1222.....	8
Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 2801(13).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 2801(17).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2802.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 2802(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2802(b).....	11, 22, 25
15 U.S.C. § 2802(d).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 2804(a).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 2805(a).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 2805(b).....	19, 24
15 U.S.C. § 2805(f).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 2806(a).....	15, 22
16 U.S.C. § 825o(a) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2(b) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....	15
47 U.S.C. § 501 .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a).....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	4
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-161 (1977).....	22
S. Rep. No. 95-731 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petroleum Marketing Practices Act:</i>	
<i>Hearing on S. 19, S. 743, and H.R. 130</i>	
<i>Before the Subcomm. on Energy</i>	
<i>Conservation and Regulation of the</i>	
<i>S. Comm. on Energy and Natural</i>	
<i>Resources, 95th Cong. (1977) .....</i>	
	5, 6
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Goldberg & Zipursky, <i>Unrealized Torts</i> ,	
88 Va. L. Rev. 1625 (2002).....	21
Model Penal Code § 5.01 .....	21
Uniform Commercial Code:	
U.C.C. § 1-207(1).....	26
U.C.C. § 2-106 .....	7
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and</i>	
<i>Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	4
